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Trading Data 

Market Cap. (Rs bn) 53.8 

Shares o/s (m) 133.5 

Free Float 90.4% 

3M Avg. Daily Vol (‘000) 846.8 

3M Avg. Daily Value (Rs m) 344.0 

 

Major Shareholders 

Promoters 9.6% 

Foreign 57.0% 

Domestic Inst. 18.4% 

Public & Others 15.0% 

 

Stock Performance 

(%) 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (3.9) (11.7) 18.5 

Relative 1.4 3.7 4.9 

 

Price Performance (RIC: IVRC.BO, BB: IVRC IN) 
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Source: Bloomberg

IVRCL Infrastructure & Projects 
Strong order book provides revenue visibility  

 Results: IVRCL Infrastructure & Projects (IVRCL) reported 33% YoY 
growth in topline to Rs13.21bn, higher than our expectation. EBIDTA 
margin was at 10.5% as against 11.4% in the previous quarter. Interest 
cost was higher at Rs208m, which also included forex losses of Rs22m. 
IVRCL continues to avail of 80IA benefits, and so adjusting for prior 
period tax of Rs82m, IVRCL provided for tax at 25%. Consequentially, PAT 
for the quarter was flat at Rs733m. For the full year, revenue grew 59% 
to Rs36.6bn and PAT grew 49% to Rs2.1bn.   

 Order book: The company has a strong order book of Rs128bn and L1 
status for Rs14-15bn worth of projects, which is expected to materialise 
over the next few days. Effectively, its order book stands at Rs143bn, 
which translates to 3.9x FY08 revenue, thus providing it strong revenue 
visibility.  

 Outlook & valuation: Given its strong order book position and stronger 
than expected revenue growth during the year, we have upgraded our 
revenue estimates for FY09 and FY10 by 9.4% and 10% to Rs53bn and 
Rs69.8bn respectively, and consequently PAT estimates for FY09 and 
FY10 by 9.3% and 9.4% to Rs2.95bn and Rs3.98bn respectively. We have 
reduced our price target from Rs653 to Rs548 as we cut our target 
multiple for its core business to 17x from 21x FY09 EPS. On account of 
conservatism we have valued IVR Prime at 30% discount to the NAV 
value. We maintain Outperformer rating on IVRCL. 

 

Key financials (Y/e March) FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E 

Revenues (Rs m) 23,059   36,624   53,081   69,833 
     Growth (%) 54.2 58.8 44.9 31.6 
EBITDA (Rs m) 2,301   3,655   5,441   7,158 
PAT (Rs m) 1,415   2,106   2,948   3,983 
EPS (Rs) 10.9 16.2 22.7 30.7 
     Growth (%) 25.6 48.8 40.0 35.1 
Net DPS (Rs) 1.5 2.1 2.9 4.0 

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Profitability & valuation FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E 

EBITDA margin (%) 10.0 10.0 10.3 10.3 
RoE (%) 15.7 14.9 18.1 20.7 
RoCE (%) 10.5 12.5 15.0 16.9 
EV / sales (x) 2.4 1.6 1.0 0.8 
EV / EBITDA (x) 24.0 15.5 10.0 7.9 
PE (x) 36.9 24.8 17.7 13.1 
P / BV (x) 3.9 3.6 3.1 2.6 
Net dividend yield (%) 0.4 0.5 0.7 1.0 

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Neyha Srivastava Subramaniam Yadav 
NeyhaSrivastava@PLIndia.com Subramaniamyadav@PLIndia.com  
+971-509156585 +91-22-6632 2241 
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Q4FY08 result overview (Rs m) 

Y/e March Q4FY08 Q4FY07 YoY gr. (%) Q3FY08 FY07 FY08 YoY gr. (%) 

Net Sales  13,217   9,923   33.2   9,749   23,059   36,624   58.8  

Expenditure        

Construction, Mfg. & others  11,350   8,554   32.7   8,352   19,904   31,536   58.4  

 % of Net Sales 85.9 86.2  85.7 86.3 86.1  

Personnel Cost  480   296   62.1   282   854   1,432   67.8  

 % of Net Sales 3.6 3.0  2.9 3.7 3.9  

Total Expenditure  11,830   8,850   33.7   8,634   20,757   32,969   58.8  

EBITDA   1,387   1,073   29.3   1,114   2,301   3,655   58.8  

 Margin (%) 10.5 10.8  11.4 10.0 10.0  

Other income  11   2   374.9   8   74   45   (38.9) 

Depreciation  99   69   43.9   87   216   328   52.0  

EBIT  1,300   1,006   29.2   1,035   2,159   3,372   56.1  

Interest  208   25   736.2   177   308   517   67.7  

PBT  1,092   981   11.3   858   1,851   2,855   54.2  

Total Tax  359   249   44.1   218   436   749   71.7  

 % PBT 32.9 25.4  25.4 23.6 26.2  

Recurring PAT  733   732   0.1   640   1,415   2,106   48.8 
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Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India. 
Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

BUY  : > 15% Outperformance to BSE Sensex Outperformer (OP) : 5 to 15% Outperformance to Sensex 

Market Performer (MP) : -5 to 5% of Sensex Movement Underperformer (UP) : -5 to -15% of Underperformace to Sensex 
Sell : <-15% Relative to Sensex 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India (PL) and is meant for use by the recipient only as information 
and is not for circulation.  This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken 
as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.   

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or 
completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accept any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, 
statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The 
suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent 
expert/advisor.  

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or 
engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication.  

We may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 


